the effective-yield method of amortization may continue to be used with respect to investments acquired before the
date of adoption. Amortization, previously required to be recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations as a component of "Net investment income", will now be included in "Income tax expense."

Torchmark will continue to use the effective-yield method of amortization with respect to its guaranteed investments
acquired prior to January 1, 2015, but will retroactively adopt the new guidance and apply the proportional method of
amortization with respect to its non-guaranteed investments. The proportional method of amortization is consistent
with Torchmark’s historical method of amortization. As a result, the only impact of the adoption is to reclassify
amortization expense from “Net investment income” to “Income tax expense” with no impact on Torchmark's historical
net income, cash flows, liquidity, or statutory earnings of its insurance subsidiaries.

The following table reflects a summary of the impact of the retrospectively adjusted balances on the Company's
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014.
Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Income Statement As previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Net investment income $182,877 $7,053 $189,930
Total revenue 983,983 7,053 991,036
Income before income taxes 186,758 7,053 193,811
Income taxes (55,835 ) (7,053 ) (62,888 )
Net income 130,923 — 130,923
Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Income Statement As previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Net investment income $363,877 $14,104 $377,981
Total revenue 2,001,103 14,104 2,015,207
Income before income taxes 377,245 14,104 391,349
Income taxes (113,466 ) (14,104 ) (127,570 )
Net income 263,779 — 263,779

Debt Issuance Costs: In April 2015, the FASB issued Interest—Imputation of Interest: Simplifying the Presentation of
Debt Issuance Costs (ASU 2015-03). The guidance will require companies to change the presentation of debt issuance
costs in the financial statements by presenting such costs as a direct deduction from the related debt liability rather
than as an asset. Amortization of the costs will still be reported as interest expense. The guidance is effective for fiscal
years and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2015 with early adoption permitted. Torchmark adopted this

Edgar Filing: TORCHMARK CORP - Form 10-Q